The audit opinion is consistent with the additional report to the Audit and Risk Committee.

Alison Duncan (Senior statutory auditor)
for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP, Statutory Auditor
London
21 November 2017

Notes:
1.	 The maintenance and integrity of The Sage Group plc website is the responsibility of the Directors; the work carried out by the auditors does not involve consideration of

these matters and, accordingly, the auditors accept no responsibility for any changes that may have occurred to the financial statements since they were initially presented on
the website.

2.	 Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Independent auditor’s report to the members of The Sage Group plc continued

The Sage Group plc | Annual Report & Accounts 2017118

Consolidated income statement
For the year ended 30 September 2017

The Sage Group plc | Annual Report & Accounts 2017 119

 Note

Underlying
2017

£m

Adjustments
(note 3.6)

2017
£m

Statutory
2017

£m

Underlying as
reported *

2016
Restated

£m

Adjustments
(note 3.6)

2016
Restated

£m

Statutory
2016

Restated
£m

Revenue  2.1, 3.1 1,720 (5) 1,715 1,439 – 1,439
Cost of sales (114) – (114) (91) – (91)
Gross profit  1,606 (5) 1,601 1,348 – 1,348
Selling and administrative expenses  (1,139) (114) (1,253) (955) (126) (1,081)
Operating profit  2.2, 3.2, 3.3, 3.6 467 (119) 348 393 (126) 267
Share of loss of an associate 8 – (1) (1) – (1) (1)
Gain on remeasurement of existing investment in
an associate  3.6 – 13

13 – – –

Finance income  3.5 2 8 10 2 3 5
Finance costs  3.5 (27) (1) (28) (23) (6) (29)
Profit before income tax 442 (100) 342 372 (130) 242
Income tax expense 4 (115) 30 (85) (92) 38 (54)
Profit for the year – continuing operations 327 (70) 257 280 (92) 188
Profit on discontinued operations 16.3 18 25 43 20 – 20
Profit for the year  345 (45) 300 300 (92) 208

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent 345 (45) 300 300 (92) 208

Earnings per share attributable to the owners
of the parent (pence)
From continuing operations
– Basic 5 30.28p 23.86p 25.90p 17.43p
– Diluted  5 30.18p 23.78p 25.75p 17.33p
From continuing and discontinued operations
– Basic  5 31.90p 27.80p 27.84p 19.28p
– Diluted  5 31.79p 27.71p 27.67p 19.16p

Note:

* Underlying as reported is at 2016 reported exchange rates.

Consolidated income statement
For the year ended 30 September 2017

119The Sage Group plc | Annual Report & Accounts 2017

Strategic report
G

overnance
Financial statem

ents

Consolidated balance sheet
As at 30 September 2017